makes it a misdemeanor to willfully throw, deposit or place on or alongside any highway or 

street any debris, substance, object or material that impedes traffic or creates a hazardous 

driving condition.  The new language states that such a willful act is punishable by a fine 

not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) or by imprisonment in the 

county jail not exceeding six (6) months, or by both. 

HB 159 

This bill amended I.C. § 39-5703 to reduce a first-time tobacco violation by a juvenile from 

a misdemeanor to an infraction. The bill sets a $17.50 infraction fine for underage